THIRD AMENDMENT 2009-2010

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “Third Amended Contract”) to the
Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, number BC 09-012, by and
between the County of Santa Barbara (County) and Mental Health Association in
Santa Barbara County (Contractor), for the continued provision of Rehabilitation
services to Adults with Mental Iliness.

Whereas, this Third Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth
in the contract approved by the County Board of Supervisors in July 2008, the First
Amendment approved by the County Board of Supervisors in October 2008, and the
Second Amendment approved by the County Board of Supervisors in January 2009,
except as modified by this Third Amended Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, County and Contractor agree as follows:

|. Delete Item 4, Term, from Agreement and replace with the following:
4. TERM. Contractor shall commence performance on July 1, 2009, and end

performance upon completion, but no later than June 30, 2010, unless otherwise
directed by County or unless earlier terminated.

Il. Delete Item 35, Nonappropriation, from Agreement and replace with the
following:

35.NONAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in the event that no funds or insufficient funds are appropriated or
budgeted by federal, state or County governments, or funds are not otherwise
available for payments in the fiscal year(s) covered by the term of this
Agreement, then County will notify Contractor of such occurrence and County
may terminate or suspend this Agreement in whole or in part, with or without a
prior notice period. Subsequent to termination of this Agreement under this
provision, County shall have no obligation to make payments with regard to the
remainder of the term.

lll. Delete Section 5 from Exhibit A-4, Santa Barbara Consumer-Led Program and
replace with the following:

5. STAFFING. Contractor will employ an appropriate mix of FTE, part-time stipend
and volunteer staff to provide Participant desired events and services.

A. Contractor will employ 3.25 FTE under this contract, with a 0.75 FTE Site

Program Manager, 0.5 FTE Programming and Training Manager, and 2.0
FTE Resource Staff.

MHA 09-10 Amend 3 BC 09-012 Page 1 of 8



THIRD AMENDMENT 2009-2010

B. Staff will have experience in leading client activites and demonstrate
responsiveness to Participant issues and concerns.

C. Forty percent (40%) of the staff hired to work in the Program shall be bilingual
and bicultural.

IV. Add the following to Exhibit A-4, Santa Barbara Consumer-Led Program:

8. ADDITIONAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS.

A. Contractor shall adhere to the following principals:

Cultural Competence. Adopting behaviors, attitudes and policies
that enable providers to work effectively in cross-cultural situations.

Client and Family Driven System of Care. Clients and families of
clients identify needs and preferences that result in the most
effective services and support.

Community Collaboration. Individuals, families, agencies, and
businesses work together for a shared vision.

Integrated Service Experiences. Services for clients and families
are “seamless,” limiting the need for negotiating with multiple
agencies and funding sources.

Focus on Wellness. Includes recovery and resilience: people
diagnosed with a mental illness are able to live, work, learn and
participate fully in their communities.

B. Materials provided to the public must be printed in Spanish (second
threshold language)

C. Services and programs offered in English must also be made available in
Spanish

D. A measureable and documented effort must be made to conduct
outreach to and to serve the underserved and the non-served
communities through Santa Barbara County, as applicable.

E. Contractor shall use the County MIS system to track the following:

Number of clients served,;
Number of unduplicated clients served;

Client age;

MHA 09-10 Amend 3 BC 09-012 Page 2 of 8



THIRD AMENDMENT 2009-2010

iv. Client zip code;
v. Number of types of services, groups, or other services provided.

F. In addition to the information entered into the County MIS system,
Contractor shall track the following:

I. Number of clients served in which language
(English/Spanish/Other);

ii. Number of groups offered in which language
(English/Spanish/Other).

V. Delete Item Il, Maximum Contract Amount, from Exhibit B and replace with the
following:

. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT

The Maximum Contract Amount has been calculated based on the total UOS to be
provided pursuant to this Agreement as set forth in Exhibit B-1 and shall not
exceed $539257. The Maximum Contract Amount shall consist of County, State,
and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1. Notwithstanding any other provision
of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor more than this
Maximum Contract Amount for Contractor's performance hereunder without a
properly executed amendment.

MHA 09-10 Amend 3 BC 09-012 Page 3 of 8



THIRD AMENDMENT 2009-2010

VI. Delete Exhibit B-1, Schedule of Rates and replace with the following:

TMOoOO®>»

CFRXSCTIOTMOO®®>

EXHIBIT B-1

ALCOHOL, DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME:

Mental Health Association in

Santa Barbara

FISCAL YEAR: 2009-2010

PROGRAM

Casa Juana Maria

Family Advocate

Santa Barbara
Consumer-Led
Program
(Recovery
Learning Center)

TOTAL

DESCRIPTION/MODE/SERVICE FUNCTION:

NUMBER OF UNITS PROJECTED (based on history):

Outpatient - Placement/Brokerage (15/01-09) 2,008 516 - 2,524
Outpatient Mental Health Services (15/10-59) 105,735 27,972 - 133,707
Qutpatient Crisis Intervention (15/70-79) 523 128 - 651

SERVICE TYPE: M/C, NON M/C M/C M/C NON M/C
UNIT REIMBURSEMENT minute minute cost
COST PER UNIT/PROVISIONAL RATE:

Outpatient - Placement/Brokerage (15/01-09) $1.86

Outpatient Mental Health Services (15/10-59) $2.41

Qutpatient Crisis Intervention (15/70-79) $3.58

GROSS COST: $ 331,961 | $ 69,812 | $ 380,828 $782,601
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR: (as depicted in Contractor's Budget Packet)
PATIENT FEES $0
PATIENT INSURANCE $0
CONTRIBUTIONS $ 7,158 | $ 858 | $ 170,828 $178,844
FOUNDATIONS/TRUSTS $0
SPECIAL EVENTS $0
OTHER (LIST): BOARD & CARE $ 64,500 $64,500
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES $ 71,658 | $ 858 | $ 170,828 $243,344
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 260,303 || $ 68,954 || $ 210,000 || $ 539,257
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT
MEDI-CAL/FFP $ 130,152 | $ 34,477 $ 164,629
OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS $ -
REALIGNMENT/VLF FUNDS $ 130,152 | $ 34,477 $ 164,629
STATE GENERAL FUNDS $ =
COUNTY FUNDS $ =
HEALTHY FAMILIES $ =
TITLE 4E $ -
AB 3632 $ -
EPSDT $ _
FIRST 5 GRANT $ -
MHSA $ 210,000 | $ 210,000
OTHER (LIST): $ -
TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) $ 260,303 || $ 68,954 || $ 210,000 || $ 539,257

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE:

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

MHA 09-10 Amend 3 BC 09-012

Page 4 of 8




VIl

AGEMNCY NAME:

e
L

THIRD AMENDMENT 2009-2010

Insert Exhibit B-2, Contractor Budget Packet:

Santa Barbara County Alecohol, Drug and Mental Health Services Contract Budget Pachket
Entity Budget By Program

Mental Health Association In Santa Barbara G

UNTY FISCAL YEAR: 20D8-10

Gray Shaded cells contain formulas, do not overwrite

OOl 1

2

REVERUE SOURCES

TOTAL AGERCYT
ORGARIZATION
BUDGET

COUNTY ADNHS

Entmt PROGRAN
FAME Recreery
Laarming S

Erter PROGHAMN
HANE
O Jomn Marka

dee PROGHAR
RAME Farmily
Avuzile

Conirbutions

0

300,000

1

170,623

e

-4
i
o

o

B33

FourdalionsTrusls

250,000

Specia Svenls

Legacies/Bequesis

Ass0claled Organizabions

lembership Dues

Jales of Matenals

Imvesssment Incoms

Miscellaneaus Revenue

ADIWHS Fundng

Cther Govemment Funglng

i

538,257

i

210,000

=

250,303

=

53,854

Other Rental Income

Cther Soard and Care

wn | en

E4.500

54,500

wa

Cther G5 Apt Sendce Coor.

hiscellaneous Income

o | ea

Fegerse Transier

e

Ciher (speciy)

ol NEr REVENLE
[Sum af ings 1 Tnough 17)

380,826

] 331,961

63,512

|.E Client and Third Party Revenuses:

Liadicang

Cllent Fees

IFesLranos

B

Cthar specify)

Ol T ard THird Pany Mevenles
[Sum of lings 19 through 23}

GROGS PROGRAM REVENUE BUDGET

[Sum of Ing6 15 + 24}

1383721

TE2501

380,528

331,961

3,612

MHA 09-10 Amend 3 BC 09-012

Page 5 of 8



THIRD AMENDMENT 2009-2010

(RO 1

ka2

|l DIRECT COETS

TOTAL AGERCTT

COUNTY AUNHS

Ented PROGHRAMN

Enter PHOGHAN

Enler PHOGHAN

DRGARIZATION FReodRAws NEME Recrsery haNE HAME F
BILGET TavaALs Laarring Cenbai o Jomn Mare Advozale

6 |Salaries (Complele Safing Schedulks) GE2EIE| & 358984) 3 160.224| 3 184,820 3 34,E00
iF |Emnpioyee Baneflls 125232 | % 91204 3 JE07E| § 41,604 § 11,724
6 |Corsullants -1 -

su |Paymall Taxes 3 -

o memr:gag:l_m:am’.al T O TTE5 oF s PRTp— wEaz0| 3 e 3 P
1 |Professional Fess H -

12 [Supplies ¥ 35841 3 12996 § 22250 % 585
13 |Telephane 5 E300| 3 4572 & 3,252 % 475
1a |Postage & Shipping 12202 8 1,083 5 1,283
a8 |Cecupancy (Faclily Lease/RenttCosts) 8ESE| & 90,413 3 GESSE| 5 18,257 5 3,600
16 |Rentaidalntenance Squipment 34350 % 10,980 3 4950 § &,000

17 |PrimiingPublicatons 23073 % 3876| 3 04 3 3,072
3 |Transporiation 8598 & 3,100/ 1.200| 3 1,900

a0 |Corferences, Mestings, Ex 50,000 & -

40 |IrsUrance 41303 % 10,280 3 EO04| § 2 276

At |Clher lleenses & AfMlalons & Duss 8150| § 450/ L1 450

42 |Clher Faining E700| % 35000 3 3000 5 500

a3 |Cler Miscelanaous 18230 § 1.136| 3 | 3 500

A4 |Clher Imersst 38754 § 14,004 L3 14,004

a8 |Clher Socld & Recrealon 3000 % 3000 3 2400 3 500

46 |SUBTOTAL DIRECT CO3TS 3 1383721 § 636,313 § 305528| § IT6533 3 56,252

Il INDIRECT COSTS

47 [Adminisirabive indirec? Costs ] 144288 3 7300 3 35423 3 3,260
F [ T T AT -] 1383721| § TE2E01 | & 380,326 | & 3M9E1| § 53,512

[(Sum of In26 46+ 47)

MHA 09-10 Amend 3 BC 09-012

Page 6 of 8



THIRD AMENDMENT 2009-2010

SIGNATURE PAGE

Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County
of Santa Barbara and Mental Health Association in Santa Barbara County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on

the date executed by County.

ATTEST:
MICHAEL F. BROWN
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
Deputy
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS MARSHALL
COUNTY COUNSEL

By
Deputy County Counsel
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM :

ALCOHOL, DRUG, AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES

ANN DETRICK, PH.D.

DIRECTOR

By
Director
Date:

MHA 09-10 Amend 3 BC 09-012

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:
JOSEPH CENTENO

CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:

Contractor

By:
Tax Id No 95-1962659.
Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By
Deputy
Date:

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR

By:

Date:

Page 7 of 8



THIRD AMENDMENT 2009-2010

CONTRACT SUMMARY PAGE BC 09-012

Complete data below, print, obtain signature of authorized departmental representative, and submit this form (and attachments) to the Clerk of the
Board (>$25,000) or Purchasing (<$25,000). See also “Contracts for Services™ policy. Form is not applicable to revenue contracts.

D1. FISCAl YEAI ..vvveiii i 09-10
D2. Budget Unit NUMDET .....cooovviiiiiiii e 043
D3. Requisition NUMDET..........coeiiiiiii e
D4. Department NaME .......coovivieiieieee e Alcohol, Drug, & Mental Health
D5. (070] 0] r=Tod fl =1=T Yo ] o SR Erin Jeffery
D6. TeIEPNONE ..ot e e s e (805) 681-5168
K1. Contract Tvpe (check one):p Personal Service p Capital
K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose.................. Rehabilitation services to Adults
K3. CONraCt AMOUNTE .....evvvvvrerreeriieeiirerreerreerrrrerererererrrar—a—————— $539257
K4, Contract BEgiN DAt .......covvniieiiieieeeeee e 7/1/2009
K5. Original Contract ENd Date ........coovvvviiiiiiiii e, 6/30/2010
K6. Amendment HiStory ......covvii i
Seq# Effective Date | ThisAmndtAmt | CumAmndtToDate NewTotalAmt NewEndDate Purpose
1 7/1/09 539257 6/30/10 Renew for 09-10
B1. Is this a Board Contract? (YES/NO)......ccooeevivviieeieiiiieeeiieeeees Yes
B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if any) .......cccoevvveeieviiinnnnn, N/A
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if any)........cccooeeveviviiieiiiinnnns N/A
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if bid) .........oeviiiiiiiii e N/A
B5. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date...........ccccceevvvvnnnenn. N/A
and Agenda Item NUMDET .........ooovveiiiiiiieeee e,
B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Unaffected? (Yes / or cite
F1. Encumbrance Transaction Code..........c.cccoveieeiiiiiiieiiniieeennn, 1701
F2. Current Year Encumbrance Amount ............ccceeeeeeeiiieeeeeennnn. $539257
F3. FUNd NUMDET .o 0044
F4. Department NUMDEr ..o, 043
F5. Division Number (if applicable)..........coovveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie,
F6. Account NUMDET ... 7460
F7. Cost Center number (if applicable)........coooveeviiiiiiiiiiiiienienn. 4741
F8. PaymMent TEIMNS ....ovuiiiiieiieeeeeeeeee et ee e eneeenas Net 30
V1. Vendor Numbers (A=Auditor; P=Purchasing) EID .............. A=891620
V2. Payee/Contractor Name.........ccoovvviiiiiiieeeieeeiee e, Mental Health Association in Santa
V3. Mailing AdAreSS......cooveiiieii e 617 Garden St..
V4. City, State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if known).................. Santa Barbara, CA 93101
V5. Telephone NUMDEN ..., 8058848440
V6. Contractor’s Federal Tax ID Number (EIN or SSN) ............. 95-1962659
V7. CoNtaCt PErSON......cvuiiii e Annmarie Cameron Executive
V8. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date...........c.ccceveeevnnees 4/1/2010
V. Liability Insurance Expiration Date[s] .......ccccoeevvvveeierivinnnnnns G=7/1/2009.p=7/1/2009
V10. Professional License NUMDbBET ........cccooovvviiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeev, n/a
V11. Verified by (name of county staff)........ccccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, Erin Jeffery

V12 Company Type (Check one): Individual Sole Proprietorship Partnership Corporation
| certify information complete and accurate; designated funds available; required concurrences evidenced on signature page.

Date: Authorized Signature:

MHA 09-10 Amend 3 BC 09-012 Page 8 of 8




